RE 91606/2020-12-15, Bosch Rexroth AG
Variable plug-in motor
A6VE Series 63
Contents
Type code 2
Hydraulic fluids 4
Flow direction 5
Working pressure range 5
Technical data 7
HD – Proportional control, hydraulic 9
EP – Proportional control, electric 12
HZ – Two-point control, hydraulic 15
EZ – Two-point control, electric 16
HA – Automatic control, high-pressure related 17
DA – Automatic control, speed related 21
Electric travel direction valve (for DA, HA.R) 23
Dimensions 24
Dimensions 26
Connector for solenoids 28
Flushing and boost-pressure valve 29
Speed sensor 31
Installation instructions 32
Project planning notes 34
Safety instructions 35
RE 91606/2020-12-15
Replaces: 06.2012
Features
▶ Variable plug-in motor with axial tapered piston rotary
group of bent-axis design, for hydrostatic drives in open
and closed circuits
▶ Far-reaching integration in mechanical gears due to
recessed mounting flange located in the center of the
case (extremely space-saving construction)
▶ Easy to install, simple to plug into the mechanical
gearbox (no configuration specifications to be observed)
▶ Tested unit ready to install
▶ For use preferably in mobile applications
▶ The displacement can be continuously changed
from Vg max to Vg min = 0.
▶ The wide control range enables the variable motor to
satisfy the requirement for high speed and high torque.
▶ The output speed depends on the flow of the pump and
the displacement of the motor.
▶ The output torque increases with the pressure
differential between the high and low pressure sides
and with increasing displacement.
▶ High pressure motor for integration in mechanical
gearbox
▶ Applications: Crawler excavators
▶ Sizes 28 and 250
▶ Nominal pressure 400 bar (size 28)
▶ Nominal pressure 350 bar (size 250)
▶ Maximum pressure 450 bar (size 28)
▶ Maximum pressure 400 bar (size 250)
▶ Open and closed circuits
Contents
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91606/2020-12-15
2 A6VE Series 63 | Variable plug-in motor
Type code
Axial piston unit
01 Bent-axis design, variable A6V
Operating mode
02 Plug-in motor E
Size (NG)
03 Geometric displacement, see "Technical data" on page 7 28 250
Control device 28 250
04 Proportional control, hydraulic ΔpSt = 10 bar ● ● HD1
ΔpSt = 25 bar ● ● HD2
Proportional control, electric U = 12 V ● ● EP1
U = 24 V ● ● EP2
Two-point control
hydraulic

1) Please specify exact settings for Vg min and Vg max in plain text when
ordering: Vg min = ... cm3, Vg max = ... cm3
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
A6V E / 63 W – V
● = Available ○ = On request – = Not available = Preferred program
 RE 91606/2020-12-15, Bosch Rexroth AG
3 Variable plug-in motor | A6VE Series 63
 Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
A6V E / 63 W – V
Mounting flange 28 250
12 Similar to ISO 3019-2 2-hole ● ‒ L
4-hole ‒ ● M
Working port2) 28 250
13 SAE working ports A and B at side, opposite 02 0 ● ● 020
7 ● ● 027
Port plate for mounting a counterbalance valve, with 1-stage pressure relief valve
(pilot operated)3)
38
0 ‒ ●4) 380
Valves (see pages 29 to 30)
14 Without 0
Flushing and boost-pressure valve, mounted 7
Mounted counterbalance valve 8
Speed sensor (see page 31) 28 250
15 Without speed sensor ● ● 0
Prepared for DSA speed sensor ○ ● U
DSA speed sensor angebaut5) ○ ● V
Connector for solenoids6) (see page 28) 28 250
16 Without connector (without solenoid, only for hydraulic control)
(Size 250 without code)
● ‒ 0
‒ ●
DEUTSCH - molded connector, 2-pin, without suppressor diode ● ‒ P
HIRSCHMANN connector – without suppressor diode (without code) ‒ ●
Beginning of control 28 250
17 Port plate 02, 38 at Vg min (standard for HA) ● ● A
at Vg max (standard for HD, HZ, EP, EZ, DA) ● ● B
Standard/ special version
18 Standard version (without symbol)
Standard version with installation variants, e.g. T ports open or closed, contrary to standard -Y
Special version -S
● = Available ○ = On request – = Not available = Preferred program
Notice
 ▶ Note the project planning notes on page 34!
 ▶ In addition to the type code, please specify the
relevant technical data when placing your order.
 ▶ Please note that not all type code combinations are
available although the individual functions are marked
as being available.
2) Fastening thread, metric.
3) Only possible in combination with HD, EP and HA control
4) Counterbalance valve MHB32, please contact us.
5) Specify the type code separately for sensor in accordance with
data sheet 95133 (DSA) and observe the requirements for the
electronics.
6) Connectors for other electric components may deviate.
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91606/2020-12-15
4 A6VE Series 63 | Variable plug-in motor
Hydraulic fluids
Hydraulic fluids
The axial piston unit is designed for operation with
HLP mineral oil according to DIN 51524.
Application instructions and requirements for hydraulic fluid
selection, behavior during operation as well as disposal and
environmental protection should be taken from the following
data sheets before the start of project planning:
 ▶ 90220: Hydraulic fluids based on mineral oils and
related hydrocarbons
 ▶ 90221: Environmentally acceptable hydraulic fluids
 ▶ 90222: Fire-resistant, water-free hydraulic fluids
(HFDR/HFDU)
 ▶ 90223: Fire-resistant, water-containing
hydraulic fluids (HFC, HFB)
 ▶ 90225: Limited technical data for operation with
water-free and water-containing fire-resistant hydraulic
fluids (HFDR, HFDU, HFB, HFC).
Selection of hydraulic fluid
Bosch Rexroth evaluates hydraulic fluids on the basis of the
Fluid Rating according to the technical data sheet 90235.
Hydraulic fluids with positive evaluation in the Fluid Rating
are provided in the following technical data sheet:
 ▶ 90245: Bosch Rexroth Fluid Rating List for Rexroth
hydraulic components (pumps and motors)
Selection of hydraulic fluid shall make sure that the
operating viscosity in the operating temperature range is
within the optimum range (νopt; see selection diagram).
Notice
The axial piston unit is not suitable for operation with
HFA hydraulic fluids.
Viscosity and temperature of hydraulic fluids
Viscosity Shaft seal Temperature4) Remarks
Cold start νmax ≤ 1600 mm²/s NBR2) ϑSt ≥ −40°C t ≤ 3min, without load (p ≤ 50 bar), n ≤ 1000 rpm
Permissible temperature difference between axial piston
unit and hydraulic fluid in the system maximum 25 K
FKM ϑSt ≥ −25°C
Warm-up phase ν = 1600 … 400 mm²/s t ≤ 15min, p ≤ 0.7 × pnom and n ≤ 0.5 × nnom
Continuous
operation
ν = 400 … 10 mm²/s1) NBR2) ϑ ≤ +78 °C Measured at port T
FKM ϑ ≤ +103 °C
νopt = 36 … 16 mm²/s Optimal operating viscosity and efficiency range
Short-term
operation3)
νmin = 10 … 7 mm²/s NBR2) ϑ ≤ +78 °C t ≤ 3min, p ≤ 0.3 × pnom , measured at port T
FKM ϑ ≤ +103 °C
Notice: The maximum circuit temperature of +115 °C must not be exceeded at the working ports A and B complying with
the permissible viscosity.
 ▼ Selection diagram
−40 −25 −10 10 30 40 50 90 115700
7
10

36 A6VE Series 63 | Variable plug-in motor
Project planning notes